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right hand and struck the Complainant with an open palm on the left side of his head.3

Mr. Sheralov then entered the security booth.

7. The Complainant radioed the IDG Team Leader on duty, Mr. AS., and reported
Mr. Sheralov’s actions. Mr. A.S. reported the issue to Mr. S.S., the Shift Supervisor for the UNAMA
Guard Force Unit (GFU).

8. Mr. A.S. confirmed that the Complainant told him that he had been struck by Mr. Sheralov,
and Mr. A.S. then called Mr. Sheralov on the landline inside the security booth. Mr. A.S. stated

that Mr. Sheralov introduced himself as being “Zafar” and that he was a “terrorist”.

9. For his own part, Mr. Sheralov called Mr. S.B., his supervisor and the Chief of Operations,
Integrated Security Workforce, UNDSS. Mr. S.B. stated that Mr. Sheralov had talked incoherently

of an “exercise” as well as referring to a “terrorist attack”.4

10.
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13. The next morning, Mr. G.D. sent an e-mail to the Chief of the GFU, stating the following:
“we had a drunk problem last night with Zafar he actually hit one of our brownshirt and pushed
our blue shirt supervisor. Me and [W.P.] got there at 0020 and calmed him down after 30 minutes
of him being aggressive. [Chief] this incident must go to [the Principal Security Advisor (PSA)] he

cannot go around hitting national guards.”®
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21. After an initial assessment, OlOS considered that the matter would be best handled by
UNAMA and referred the matter to the responsible official for appropriate action, in accordance

with Administrative Instruction ST/AI/2017/1 (Unsatisfactory conduct, investigations and the
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38. The UNDT credited the other witnesses’ statements about Mr. Sheralov’s incoherent
statements about conducting an “exercise” and his physical instability, which was also captured on

video after the fact.26

39. The UNDT did not find consequential the alleged discrepancy about whether Mr. Sheralov
struck the Complainant’s face or head.2” Mr. Sheralov alleged that the Complainant’s hat should
have fallen off if indeed he had hit him; but the UNDT noted that the Complainant wore a beanie
that would not appear to fall easily, and in any event, the Complainant stated that he moved his
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65. Mr. Sheralov argues that the GFU is in control of CCTV footage and that they “probably
intentionally had not provided CCTV recordings” of the area around the security booth. There was

no explanation why there was no footage.

66. Mr. Sheralov contends that he did not learn until nearly two years after the incident
that he was the subject of allegations of misconduct when he received the Allegations
Memorandum from OHR. He also alleges that he was not informed of the name of the investigator
in writing before the beginning of the interview. Mr. Sheralov submits that this was in violation of
Section 6.10 of ST/AI/2017/1.

67.
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17 April 2020. He was also informed of the name of the investigator, which appears in the

record of the interview.

83. The Secretary-General further submits that on 28 February 2022, Mr. Sheralov was
formally notified of the misconduct allegations in the Allegations Memorandum, and with the
assistance of counsel he commented on them. All comments were considered by the
USG/DMSPC in the contested decision. Based on the foregoing, the UNDT correctly concluded
that Mr. Sheralov’s due process rights had been respected.

84. The Secretary-General submits that there is no merit to Mr. Sheralov’'s complaints
about the investigation. OlOS is not the only entity that can conduct investigations, they can
also be referred to the responsible official, who can appoint an investigative panel or refer to
another investigative entity. Here, the SIU was the investigating entity that conducted the

investigation.

85. The Secretary-General submits that the fact that the SIU investigation took place before
OI0S had referred the matter back to UNAMA did not mean that his due process rights were
not respected. During the SIU investigation he was informed of the allegations, he was given
an opportunity to provide his statement, and to review and amend his statement. Inany event,
even if the UNAT were to conclude that the timing of the SIU investigation was a procedural
irregularity, the disciplinary measure should remain, because under UNAT jurisprudence, only

substantial procedural irregularities will render a disciplinary measure unlawful.44

86. The Secretary-General claims that all documents that were required to be disclosed to
Mr. Sheralov pursuant to ST/AI/2017/1 were disclosed. The Secretary-General states that it is

unclear what other documents Mr. Sheralov wanted.

87. The Secretary-General submits that Mr. Sheralov is misguided in thinking that he
should have been investigated by an investigative panel composed of staff members of the same
or higher rank than his. Under Section 6.3 of ST/AI/2017/1, the responsible official had a
choice of whether to appoint an investigative panel or use an investigative entity other OIOS.
Here, the responsible official had the SIU investigate, thus the provisions about the

composition of the investigative panel do not apply to Mr. Sheralov’s case.

44 AAE v. Secretary-General of the United Nations, Judgment No. 2023-UNAT-1332, para. 79.
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88. The Secretary-General avers that there is no provision in ST/A1/2017/1 that requires a
UNDSS staff member to have been a part of the investigation into Mr. Sheralov’s misconduct.
While Mr. Sheralov was a UNDSS staff member, he was assigned to UNAMA and fell under the
authority of UNAMA. The incident also occurred in the UNAMA compound in Afghanistan
and was perpetrated against an unarmed security guard that worked for IDG which reported
to UNAMA.

89. The Secretary-General submits that Mr. Sheralov’s argument that the head of UNAMA
could not have been the designated “responsible official” also fails. There is no provision of
ST/AI1/2017/1 which provides that OIOS had to refer the matter to the Under-Secretary-
General for UNDSS instead of UNAMA. Mr. Sheralov was assigned to UNAMA, a special
political mission, and therefore fell under the authority of the Head of UNAMA. OIOS duly
considered, after consultation with UNDSS, that the matter would be best handled by UNAMA
and referred it to the Special Representative of the Secretary-General (SRSG) of UNAMA. This
did not violate the procedure set out in Section 5.1 of ST/A1/2017/1.

90. The Secretary-General rejects Mr. Sheralov’s reliance on certain UNSS-SIP Guidelines,
adocument issued in 2018 when all UNDSS staff were transitioned into appointments with the
Secretariat. This document is a guidance document, and not a duly issued administrative
instruction like ST/A1/2017/1.

91. The Secretary-General submits that the UNDT did consider why the Complainant was

not investigated for allegedly sleeping on the job and smelling like hashish.4> Regardless,
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93. The Secretary-General submits that the fact that Mr. Sheralov had long service with the
Organization, and the Complainant was a contractual employee, does not impact the credibility

or reliability of their respective testimonies.

94. The Secretary-General contends that the UNDT did consider Mr. Sheralov’s argument
that there was a conflict of interest and found that there was none.#¢ The SIU reasonably
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Considerations
Request for an oral hearing

99. Onappeal, Mr. Sheralov requests an oral hearing. Oral hearings are governed by Article
8(3) of the Appeals Tribunal Statute (Statute) and Article 18(1) of the Appeals Tribunal Rules
of Procedure (Rules).

100. Specifically, Article 8(3) of the Statute provides: “The judges assigned to a case will
determine whether to hold oral proceedings.”

101.  Article 18(1) of the Rules stipulates: “The judges hearing a case may hold oral hearings
on the written application of a party or on their own initiative if such hearings would assist in

the expeditious and fair disposal of the case.”

102. Pursuant to the above provisions, it lies within the prerogative of the Judges assigned
to a case to decide whether to hold oral proceedings.#® As this Tribunal has stressed before, it
is only before the court of first instance that oral hearings form a common part of the
proceedings while the Appeals Tribunal will hold hearings only under exceptional
circumstances. Inthe present case, there is no need for, or added value to, further clarification
as the factual and legal issues arising from this appeal have been clearly defined by

the parties.>°

103.  Therefore, we do not find that an oral hearing would “assist in the expeditious and fair

disposal of the case”. Mr. Sheralov’s request for an oral hearing is denied.

104. When reviewing an appeal, the role of the UNAT is not to re-decide the case that was
before the UNDT using the same tests. Rather, our task is to determine whether the UNDT did
not apply the correct tests and whether the Dispute Tribunal could reasonably have reached

the decisions it did about what happened.5!

105. In disciplinary cases, our jurisprudence requires that the UNDT shall examine the
following: i) whether the facts on which the disciplinary measure is based have been

established, where termination is a possible sanction, the facts must be established by clear

49 Jenbere v. Secretary-General of the United Nations, Judgment No. 2019-UNAT-935, para. 23.
50 Sall v. Secretary-General of the United Nations, Judgment No. 2018-UNAT-889, para. 30.
51 Sisay Negussie Judgment, op. cit., para. 48.
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and convincing evidence; ii) whether the established facts amount to misconduct under the
applicable legal framework; iii) whether the sanction is proportionate to the offence; and iv)

whether the staff member’s due process rights were respected.>2

Were the facts on which the disciplinary measure was based established to the clear and

convincing evidence standard?

106.
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must satisfy themselves on the credibility and reliability of persons concerned and provide

cogent reasons for those findings.>®

110.  In such cases, an oral hearing of witnesses may be quite useful for reaching these
determinations. While Article 16 of the Dispute Tribunal Statute provides that the UNDT will

normally
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own evidence of the incident in question. The Respondent agreed with this approach. Accordingly,
as in AAK, the Dispute Tribunal had little alternative but to decide the issues and assess credibility
based on the investigation report and written material including whether the facts underlying the
misconduct have been established through clear and convincing evidence including the question
of whether Mr. Sheralov committed the physical assault. We further note that on appeal,
Mr. Sheralov has not raised as an error of law or fact that there was no hearing of witnesses.

113.
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This is the first discrepancy between Mr. Sheralov’s statement to the SIU and other evidence

in the record.

120.  According to the record of the sworn witness statement of Mr. S.B., he confirmed what
Mr. W.P.and Mr. G.D. heard from Mr. Sheralov. Mr. S.B. reported that he received a telephone
call from Mr. Sheralov at 00:25, and he was speaking about conducting an “exercise” but was
otherwise mumbling and did not mention any incident. Only the following afternoon, at 15:50
on 17 April, when Mr. S.B. met Mr. Sheralov, did Mr. Sheralov say that he had an invitation
inside the compound, and while returning to his accommodation, he saw the Complainant

sleeping inside the guard booth. Mr. Sheralov also admitted to having had a little wine.¢

121. Mr. S.B.’s statement showed that: 1) Mr. Sheralov did not report the incident in his
midnight telephone call to Mr. S.B., who was his supervisor. It was only almost 15 hours after
the incident that Mr. Sheralov claimed that the Complainant had been sleeping. Mr. Sheralov’s
mentioning that he had “an invitation inside the compound” is a second discrepancy with his
later statement under Oath that he had ordered food for takeaway. A third discrepancy arises
between his saying that he had a little wine, and then later under Oath that he had had “two

beers before this incident”.
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Complainant, Mr. W.P., and Mr. G.D., even if the damaged badge was not an element of the

Sanction Letter.

124,
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Were the due process rights of Mr. Sheralov respected?

133.  Staff Rule 10.3(a), which deals with due process in the disciplinary process, provides:

The Secretary-General may initiate the disciplinary process where the findings of an<
investigation indicate that misconduct may have occurred. No disciplinary measure<
may be imposed on a staff member following the completion of an investigation unless<
he or she has been notified, in writing, of the formal allegations of misconduct against<
him or her and has been given the opportunity to respond to those formal allegations.<
The staff member shall also be informed of the right to seek the assistance of counsel in
his or her defence through the Office of Staff Legal Assistance, or from outside counsel
at his or her own expense.

134. It is clear from this provision that the investigthaPn phase is not included in a
disciplinary proceeding, which is only initiated after the completion of the investigtnaon?” Our
jurisprudence remains that due process entitlements, which every staff member has, come into
play in their entirety once a disciplinary process is initiated.”® During the preliminary<
investigation stage, only limited due process rights apply.™

135.  Mr. Sheralov raises a litany of irregularities that we analyze as follows.

a) Was the SIU the appropriate entity to conduct the investigation? Was there an error in
identifying the head of UNAMA as the “responsible official” instead of an officer from UNDSS?

136. Concerning the appropriate investigtnaon authority, the applicable legal framework<
ST/A1/2017/1 provides:

5.1 OIQOS retains the ultimate authority to decide which cases it will consider and
shall determine whether the information of unsatisfactory conduct received meritsany
action, and if so, is better handled by the responsible official or by OIOS. OIOS may at
any time decide that a case is better handled by it.

5.2 If OIOS decides to investigate the unsatisfactory conduct, the responsible
official will defer to OIOS and cease all involvement in the matter.

5.3 If Ol10S determines that the matter isketter handled by the responsible official,
it shall send the matter back to the responsible official, who shall conduct a preliminary
assessment to determine whether aninvestigation is warranted.
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145.  In our view, there is not a one-size-fits-all approach to various investigations that may
be conducted in multiple types of misconduct. In some cases, there is a preliminary fact-
finding process and a formal investigation at a later stage based on the preliminary fact-

finding.
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148. Mr. Sheralov’s assertion is therefore meritless, as he simply repeats his failed argument
before the UNDT.

e) Was there an error because the SIU did not investigate Mr. Sheralov’s allegation that the

Complainant was sleeping on the job and smelled of hashish?

149.  Mr. Sheralov repeatedly argues that the SIU did not investigate his allegation that the
Complainant was sleeping on duty and smelled hashish in the security booth. However, the
investigation concluded that “there was no evidence found to support the allegation of Mr. Sheralov
that he found [the Complainant] sleeping on duty and that [the Complainant] then fabricated the
assault allegation against him, in order to deflect the attention from that issue. Therefore, these
allegations of Mr. Sheralov were not substantiated.” Accordingly, to the extent that these after-the-

fact claims warranted review, they were considered.

150. Lastbut not least, this Tribunal reiterates that when reviewing due process rights issues
in disciplinary cases, we should bear in mind that procedural fairness is a highly variable
concept and is context specific.83 The essential question regarding procedural fairness is well

summarized in Andry Adriantseheno, which stated: 84

The essential question regarding procedural fairness is whether a staff member
was adequately apprised of any allegations of misconduct and had a reasonable
opportunity to make representations before action was taken against him. The Tribunal
is generally satisfied that the key elements of the rights of due process are met when the
staff member was fully informed of the charges against him, the identity of his accusers
and their testimony and as such, was able to mount a defense and to call into question
the veracity of their statements.

151. In conclusion, we find that during the investigation, Mr. Sheralov was informed about
the nature of the allegations against him and the purpose of his interview, as well as the name
of the investigator, of his right to an observer, and given the opportunity during the interview

to provide his version of the events. During the disciplinary process, Mr. Sheralov wasthese

34 of 35






